STATE OF ILLINOIS

SECRETARY OF STATE
ISECURITIES DEPARTMENT
| )
IN THE MATTER OF: IC LESTIAL LIFE ) FILE NO. 0300096
PLANNING, INC.,, its, q cers, directors, agents, )
employees, affiliates, su¢cgssors and assigns. )
. ! )
ORDER OF PROHIBITION
TO RESPONDENT: Celestial Life Planning, Inc.

5878 Montevideo Road-Unit 35
Mississauga, Ontario LSN2V5

Celestial Life Planning, Inc.
33 East Pitsburgh Street
Greensburg, PA 15601

WHEREAS, a Td
State on January 11, 2006
securities in the State of IIl

orary Order of Prohibition was issued by the Secretary of
emporarily prohibiting Respondent from offering or selling
ois until further order of the Secretary of State.

WHEREAS, pursi
ICS 5] (the “Act”), the fail
entry of a Temporary Orde
constitute a sufficient basis

t to Section 11.F of the Illinois Securities Law of 1953 [815
e to request a hearing within thirty (30) calendar days of the
shall constitute an admission of any facts alleged therein and
make the Temporary Order final

WHEREAS, Resp
Temporary Order within
and Respondent is hereb
Temporary Order.

dent has failed to request on the mpatters contained in the
(30) calendar days of the entry of] said Temporary Order
deemed to have admitted the facts alleged in the said

WHEREAS, the S$gcretary of State, by and througj his duty authorized
representatives, has adopted the Findings of Fact contained in the said Temporary Order
as the Secretary of State’s flhal Findings of Fact as follows:

1. That Celest Life Planning, Inc., an Ontarij, Canada corporation
(hereinafter |[“Respondent”), maintains business addresses at 5878



Order of Prohibition
2.

Montevideo fRoad-Unit 35, Mississauga, Ontario [LSN2V5, and 33 East
Pitsburgh $Stieet, Greensburg, PA 15601.

That during
Joseph M.
“CEQ”) whi
Life Insur
employees:
shell parent
companies
that after R

etween October, 2001 and January, 2002, or thereabouts, one
tabile, Chairman and CEO of Respondent, (hereinafter
doing business at the offices of and with Guarantee Trust
e Company (hereinafter “GTLI”)| told some of GTLI
eviously unkown to Respondent that Respondent was the
ompany of Celestial Burial Case, Inc., and its associated
ereinafter “Celestial”). GTLI emplayees were further told
pondent took over the operations of Celestial, Respondent
lic and be registered on the Canadian [Venture Exchange, that
be an infusion of cash from investors, shares issued on
‘merging with a Canadian junior capital pool”, and the IPO
itself.

October 2001 and January 2002, or thereabouts, Respondent
offered to sell shares of Respondent to more than one GTLI
was an Illinois resident (hereinafter| “Investor”) previously
tg{ Respondent. The offer was for common shares and warrants
at a price of J.S. $0.45 per Common Share and Warrant.
That subseq
to be sent

nt to the foregoing in person solicitation, Respondent caused
more than one Investor a Subscription Agreement (the
ument”) for the Offering.

ifjg reciept of the Offering Document, more than one Investor
ong with payment to Respondent’s gounsel as requested in
n agreement.

sale of a security and therefore a secyrity as those terms are
tions 2.1, 2.5, and 2.5a of the Illinois Securities Law of 1953
(the “Act”).

yities described in paragraphs 2 throjggh 5 above constitute

5 of the Act provides, inter alia, that all securities except

those exempt under Section 3 or those offered or sold in transactions
exempt undgf Section 4 shall be registered either |by coordination or by
qualification [prior to their offer or sale in the State gf [llinois.

ent failed to file with the Secretary of State an application
itiin of the securities described above as required by the Act
and that as a ffesult the security was not registered pursuant to Section 5 of
the Act priorlfo its offer in the State of Illinois.
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S. That Sectioff 12.A of the Act provides, inter alia, that it shall be a violation
for any pershn to offer or sell any security except in accordance with the

provisions of the Act.

10. That Sectioff 12.D of the Act provides, inter alia, that it shall be a violation
for any pergpn to fail to file with the Secretary of State any application,
report or dofument required to be filed under the provisions of the Act or
any rule or rggulation made by the Secretary of Staj e pursuant to the Act.

11.  That by virte of the foregoing, Respondent have| violated Sections 12.A

e Act,

12. That the afofementioned findings are based upon ctedible evidence.

1LF (2) of the Act provides, inter alia, that the Secretary of
mporarily prohibit the offer or sale of securities by any
ut notice and prior hearing, if the Secretary of State shall
ssary to prevent an imminent violation of the Act or to
to investors that will occur as a result of prior violations of

13. That Sectio

WHEREAS, the $ecretary of State by and throug}jh his duly authorized
representative, has adopted the Conclusions of Law contained in the Temporary Order as
the Secretary of State’s Conlusion of Law, as follows:

That by virtue of the|foregoing, Respondent have violated $ections 12.A and 12.D
of the Act.

NOW THEREFORE(T IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT: pursuant to the authority
granted by Section 11.F of fhe Act, Respondent Celestial Life Planning, Inc., its officers,
directors, agents, employfles, affiliates, successors and assigns, are permanently
PROHIBITED from offerin§ or selling securities in the State of Illinois.

Dated: This 25 dayf of March, 2006.

@t e Y22,

Secretary of State
State of Illinois

L&)
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NOTICE: Failure to comply with the terms of this Order shall b¢ a violation of Section
12.D of the Act. Any person or entity who fails to comply with the terms of this Order of
the Secretary of State, having knowledge of the existence of this Qrder, shall be guilty of
Class 4 felony.,

This is a final order subjéct to administrative review pursuant to the Administrative
Review Law, 735 ILCS 5/3-101 et seq. And the Rules and Regulations of the Illinois
Securities Act (14 Ill. Admin. Code, Ch. 1, sec. 130.1123). Any a@'tion for judicial review
must be commenced within thirty-five (35) days from the date & copy of this Order is
served upon the party seeking review. |

Attorney for the Secretary of State:

Samuel F. Freiman

Illinois Securities Departmeht
69 West Washington Street §Suite 1220
Chicago, Illinois 60602

312-793-3384



